

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
SETH GERSZBERG'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Warren E. Gluck, Esq.
John L. Brownlee, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Barbra R. Parlin, Esq.
Mitchell J. Geller, Esq.
Richard A. Bixter Jr., Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: 212-513-3200
Facsimile: 212-385-9010

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Martin Trott and
Christopher Smith, as Joint Official Liquidators and
Foreign Representatives of Platinum Partners
Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation),
and for Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund
L.P. (in Official Liquidation)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OVERVIEW	1
THE COURT’S JUNE 21, 2019 DECISION	<u>22</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>44</u>
I. THE STANDARD FOR A MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	<u>44</u>
II. GERSZBERG’S ARGUMENT BASED ON <i>SHARP</i> , WHICH WAS PRESENTED AND REJECTED ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS, IS NOT A PROPER BASIS FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF RECONSIDERATION.....	<u>66</u>
III. RECONSIDERATION IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE <i>SHARP</i> IS NOT CONTROLLING	<u>88</u>
A. Gerszberg’s Affirmative Acts Assisting The Platinum Defendants’ Breaches Of Fiduciary Duty	<u>99</u>
B. Gerszberg’s Purposeful Misreading and Distortion Of <i>Sharp</i>	<u>114</u>
IV. RECONSIDERATION IS NOT WARRANTED ON THE BALANCE OF PLAINTIFFS’ UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM.....	<u>151</u>
CONCLUSION.....	<u>161</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Analytical Surveys, Inc. v. Tonga Partners, L.P.</i> , 684 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Anders v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 16-CV-5654 (VSB), 2018 WL 16 5654 (VSB) , 2018 WL 6605200 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2018).....	5, n.2
<i>Auscape Int’l v. Nat’l Geographic Soc’y</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6441 (LAK), 2003 WL 22127011 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2003)	8
<i>B.D. Cooke & Partners Ltd. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3435 (RJH), 2010 WL 779783 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010).....	8
<i>Barnet v. Drawbridge Special Opportunities Fund LP</i> , No. 14-cv-1376 (PKC), 2014 WL 4393320 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014).....	14
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London v. Illinois National Insurance Company</i> , 09-CV-4418 (LAP), 2017 WL 10699406 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2017).....	7
<i>Devinsky v. Kingsford</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2064 (PAC), 2008 WL 2704338 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2008).....	7, 7 n.4
<i>Domitz v. City of Long Beach</i> , CV16-1720, 2017 WL 6493236 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)	7
<i>Hongying Zhao v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 17 Civ. 8570 (NRB), 2019 WL 1173010 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019)	15, n.6
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 43 F.Supp.3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 03878 (GBD), 2014 WL 3778181 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014)	5-6
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litigation</i> , 18-cv-6658 (JSR), 18-cv-10936 (JSR), 2019 WL 2569653 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 11
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 1570808 (S.D.N.Y. April 11, 2019)	9

In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.,
547 B.R. 503 (Bankr. Ct. S.D.N.Y. 2016)15, n.6

In re Sharp Int’l Corp.,
403 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2005)1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....9

Liburd v. Bronx Lebanon Hosp. Ctr.,
No. 07 Civ. 11316 (HB), 2009 WL 1605783 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2009), *aff’d*,
372 Fed Appx. 137 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

M.K.B. v. Eggleston,
No. 05 Civ. 10446 (JSR), 2006 WL 3230162 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2006)6, 8

Olaf Sööt Design, LLC v. Daktronics, Inc.,
No. 15 Civ. 5024 (RWS), 2018 WL 6181360 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2018)
(Sweet, J.)..... 4-5

Prout v. Vladeck,
319 F. Supp. 3d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....5, 7, 8

Ramiro Aviles v. S&P Global, Inc.,
380 F.Supp.3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....13

Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....5, 8

Silverman v. Payward, Inc.,
19-CV-2997 (JSR), 2019 WL 3242347 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2019)1, 5

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC,
15-cv-619 (JSR), 2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2016).....15, n.6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)5, n.2

Local Rule 6.34

Plaintiffs Martin Trott and Christopher Smith, as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation) (“**Plaintiffs**”) submit this Memorandum of Law in opposition to the motion of Defendant Seth Gerszberg (“**Gerszberg**”) for reconsideration of this Court’s June 21, 2019 Decision. *See* ECF No. 408.
